

LEA: **0440700**
 Open-Enrollment Public Arkansas Arts Academy
 Charter School:

Preliminary
 State Aid Notice 2020-2021
 August 11, 2020

Opening date: 07/2001
 Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo
 for additional information.

DATA									
2018-19 enrollment cap ¹	1,225	2019-20 enrollment cap ¹	1,225	2020-21 enrollment cap ¹	1,225	Student growth if prior year funded			
2018-19 grade levels	K-12	2019-20 grade levels	K-12	2020-21 grade levels	K-12	ADM	Growth	Funding	
July 1, 2018 enrollment	1,030	July 1, 2019 enrollment	1,130	July 1, 2020 enrollment	1,210	2019-20 qtr 4	1107.90	88.95	\$156,063
2018-19 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	1,018.95	2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	1,110.87	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2020-21 qtr 1	-	-	\$0
2018-19 ELL students	59	2019-20 ELL students	71	2020-21 ELL students	-	2020-21 qtr 2	-	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R count	276	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	311	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	-	2020-21 qtr 3	-	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R %	27%	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	28%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	0%	^Prior to comparison to declining enrollment funding			
FUNDING									
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter with no changes			Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid ²	\$7,018	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			1,110.87	\$7,796,086	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) ⁶ rate estimate	\$0.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			1,110.87	\$0	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$352	FY21 identified ELL			-	\$0	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	\$526	Oct 1, 2019 F&R			311.00	\$163,586	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Transition	\$0				-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$526	If \geq 1% per yr, 3-yr avg growth X F&R %			31.17	\$16,397	Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			1,110.87	\$39,991	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) ³	\$7,018	(Avg of FY19 + FY20 ADM) - FY20 ADM			-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) ^{2,3,4,5} rate per quarter:	\$1,754.50	FY20 qtr 4 vs FY19 3 qtrs, FY21 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY20 3 qtrs			88.95	\$156,063	No	31450	2217

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on prior year qtr 4, current year qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM, under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2). Current year funded charter schools are not eligible for student growth funding.
- 5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA: **0442700**
 Open-Enrollment Public Northwest Arkansas Classical
 Charter School: Academy

Preliminary
 State Aid Notice 2020-2021
 August 11, 2020

Opening date: 07/2013
 Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo
 for additional information.

DATA									
2018-19 enrollment cap ¹	817	2019-20 enrollment cap ¹	1,200	2020-21 enrollment cap ¹	1,500	Student growth if prior year funded			
2018-19 grade levels	K-12	2019-20 grade levels	K-12	2020-21 grade levels	K-12	ADM	Growth	Funding	
July 1, 2018 enrollment	715	July 1, 2019 enrollment	993	July 1, 2020 enrollment	993	2019-20 qtr 4	993.81	337.08	\$591,407
2018-19 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	656.73	2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	1,000.97	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2020-21 qtr 1	-	-	\$0
2018-19 ELL students	49	2019-20 ELL students	97	2020-21 ELL students	-	2020-21 qtr 2	-	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R count	34	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	127	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	-	2020-21 qtr 3	-	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R %	5%	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	12%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	0%	^Prior to comparison to declining enrollment funding			

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter with no changes	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid ²	\$7,018	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3	1,000.97	\$7,024,807	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) ⁶ rate estimate	\$0.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3	1,000.97	\$0	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$352	FY21 identified ELL	-	\$0	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	\$526	Oct 1, 2019 F&R	127.00	\$66,802	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Transition	\$0		-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$526	If $\geq 1\%$ per yr, 3-yr avg growth X F&R %	20.32	\$10,688	Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3	1,000.97	\$36,035	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) ³	\$7,018	(Avg of FY19 + FY20 ADM) - FY20 ADM	-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) ^{2,3,4,5} rate per quarter:	\$1,754.50	FY20 qtr 4 vs FY19 3 qtrs, FY21 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY20 3 qtrs	337.08	\$591,407	No	31450	2217

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on prior year qtr 4, current year qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM, under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2). Current year funded charter schools are not eligible for student growth funding.
- 5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA: **0444700**
 Open-Enrollment Public Arkansas Connections
 Charter School: Academy

Preliminary
 State Aid Notice 2020-2021
 August 11, 2020

Opening date: 07/2016
 Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo
 for additional information.

DATA									
2018-19 enrollment cap ¹	2,000	2019-20 enrollment cap ¹	2,500	2020-21 enrollment cap ¹	3,000	Student growth if prior year funded			
2018-19 grade levels	K-11	2019-20 grade levels	K-12	2020-21 grade levels	K-12	ADM	Growth	Funding	
July 1, 2018 enrollment	803	July 1, 2019 enrollment	1,210	July 1, 2020 enrollment	1,533	2019-20 qtr 4	1883.98	673.77	\$1,182,129
2018-19 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	1,210.21	2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	1,636.94	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2020-21 qtr 1	-	-	\$0
2018-19 ELL students	10	2019-20 ELL students	18	2020-21 ELL students	-	2020-21 qtr 2	-	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R count	-	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	-	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	-	2020-21 qtr 3	-	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R %	-	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	-	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	-	^Prior to comparison to declining enrollment funding			

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter with no changes	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid ²	\$7,018	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3	1,636.94	\$11,488,045	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) ⁶ rate estimate	n/a	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3	n/a	n/a	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$352	FY21 identified ELL	-	\$0	Yes	32371	2276
Transcript Review Achievement (ESA) Funding	n/a	Oct 1, 2019 F&R	n/a	n/a	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Transition	n/a	Oct 1, 2019 F&R	n/a	n/a	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	n/a	FY19 qtr 4 vs FY20 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 avg growth F&R %	n/a	n/a	Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3	1,636.94	\$58,930	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) ³	\$7,018	(Avg of FY19 + FY20 ADM) - FY20 ADM	-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) ^{2,3,4,5} rate per quarter:	\$1,754.50	FY20 qtr 4 vs FY19 3 qtrs, FY21 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY20 3 qtrs	673.77	\$1,182,129	No	31450	2217

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on prior year qtr 4, current year qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM, under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2). Current year funded charter schools are not eligible for student growth funding.
- 5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA: **0445700**
 Open-Enrollment Public Charter School: Hope Academy Northwest AR

Preliminary
 State Aid Notice 2020-2021
 August 11, 2020

Opening date: 07/2020
 Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo for additional information.

DATA						
2018-19 enrollment cap ¹	-	2019-20 enrollment cap ¹	-	2020-21 enrollment cap ¹	40	Student growth (prior year funded)
2018-19 grade levels	-	2019-20 grade levels	-	2020-21 grade levels	K-3	ADM
July 1, 2018 enrollment	-	July 1, 2019 enrollment	-	July 1, 2020 enrollment	38	2019-20 qtr 4
2018-19 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2020-21 qtr 1
2018-19 ELL students	-	2019-20 ELL students	-	2020-21 ELL students	-	2020-21 qtr 2
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R count	-	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	-	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	-	2020-21 qtr 3
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R %	-	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	-	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	-	*Prior year enrollment data used for final funding

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	New charter, effective date July 1, 2020	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid ²	\$7,018	Initial SFF aid: July 1, 2020 enrollment	38.00	\$266,684	No	31700	2001
		Adjusted SFF Aid: FY21 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	-	\$0	No	31700	2001
		Final SFF Aid: FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	-	\$0	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) ⁶ rate estimate	\$0.00	July 1, 2020 enrollment	-	\$0	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$352	FY20 identified ELL	-	\$0	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	\$0	Oct 1, 2020 F&R	-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Transition Funding	\$0	Oct 1, 2020 F&R	-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	Oct 1, 2020 F&R	-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	July 1, 2019 enrollment	38.00	\$1,368	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) ³	\$7,018	Avg of FY18 + FY19 ADM vs FY19 ADM	-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) ^{4,5} rate per quarter	\$1,754.50	FY19 qtr 4 vs FY18 3 qtrs, FY20 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY19 3 qtrs	n/a	n/a	No	31450	2217

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)

3) Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) is calculated based on prior year 3-qtr ADM vs current year 3-qtr ADM. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, DEF is not available for current year funding.
 4) Student Growth Funding (SGF) is calculated based on prior year 3-qtr ADM vs current year 3-qtr ADM. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, SGF is not available for current year funding.
 5) For schools with declining enrollment, the growth rate is 0%. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)

6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA: **3541700**
 Open-Enrollment Public Pine Bluff Lighthouse
 Charter School:

Preliminary
 State Aid Notice 2020-2021
 August 11, 2020

Opening date: 07/2011
 Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo
 for additional information.

DATA								
2018-19 enrollment cap ¹	650	2019-20 enrollment cap ¹	650	2020-21 enrollment cap ¹	344	Student growth if prior year funded		
2018-19 grade levels	K-8	2019-20 grade levels	K-8	2020-21 grade levels	K-8	ADM	Growth	
July 1, 2018 enrollment	285	July 1, 2019 enrollment	257	July 1, 2020 enrollment	235	2019-20 qtr 4	230.52	
2018-19 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	268.56	2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	247.66	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2020-21 qtr 1	-	
2018-19 ELL students	2	2019-20 ELL students	1	2020-21 ELL students	-	2020-21 qtr 2	-	
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R count	248	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	233	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	-	2020-21 qtr 3	-	
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R %	91%	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	91%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	0%	^Prior to comparison to declining enrollment funding		
FUNDING								
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter with no changes			Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid ²	\$7,018	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			247.66	\$1,738,078	No	31700
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) ⁶ rate estimate	\$0.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			247.66	\$0	Yes	32914
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$352	FY21 identified ELL			-	\$0	Yes	32371
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	\$1,576	Oct 1, 2019 F&R			233.00	\$367,208	Yes	32381
ESA Transition	\$0				-	\$0	Yes	32381
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	If $\geq 1\%$ per yr, 3-yr avg growth X F&R %			-	\$0	Yes	32381
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			247.66	\$8,916	Yes	32256
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) ³	\$7,018	(Avg of FY19 + FY20 ADM) - FY20 ADM			10.450	\$73,338	No	31460
Student Growth Funding (SGF) ^{2,3,4,5} rate per quarter:	\$1,754.50	FY20 qtr 4 vs FY19 3 qtrs, FY21 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY20 3 qtrs			-	\$0	No	31450

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on prior year qtr 4, current year qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM, under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2). Current year funded charter schools are not eligible for student growth funding.
- 5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA: **3544700**
 Open-Enrollment Public Charter School: Friendship Aspire Academy - Pine Bluff

Preliminary
 State Aid Notice 2020-2021
 August 11, 2020

Opening date: 07/2018
 Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo for additional information.

DATA							
2018-19 enrollment cap ¹	160	2019-20 enrollment cap ¹	240	2020-21 enrollment cap ¹	330	Student growth (prior year funding)	
2018-19 grade levels	K-1	2019-20 grade levels	K-2	2020-21 grade levels	K-3	ADM	Growth Funding
July 1, 2018 enrollment	120	July 1, 2019 enrollment	240	July 1, 2020 enrollment	322	2019-20 qtr 4	\$0
2018-19 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	111.62	2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	236.67	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	236.67	2020-21 qtr 1	\$0
2018-19 ELL students	2	2019-20 ELL students	4	2020-21 ELL students	4	2020-21 qtr 2	\$0
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R count	104	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	191	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	191	2020-21 qtr 3	\$0
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R %	93%	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	80%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	80%	*Prior year enrollment data used for initial funding	

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter added a grade		Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid ²	\$7,018	Initial SFF aid: July 1, 2020 enrollment	322.00	\$2,259,796	No	31700	2001
		Adjusted SFF Aid: FY21 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	-	\$0	No	31700	2001
		Final SFF Aid: FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	-	\$0	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) ⁶ rate estimate	\$0.00	July 1, 2020 enrollment	322.00	\$0	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$352	FY20 identified ELL	-	\$0	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding ESA Transition	\$1,051	Oct 1, 2020 F&R	-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
	\$0		-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	Avg of FY18 + FY19 ADM vs FY19 ADM	n/a	\$0	No	32056	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	July 1, 2020 enrollment	322.00	\$11,592	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) ³	\$7,018	Avg of FY18 + FY19 ADM vs FY19 ADM	n/a	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) ^{4,5} rate per quarter	\$1,754.50	FY19 qtr 4 vs FY18 3 qtrs, FY20 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY19 3 qtrs	n/a	n/a	No	31450	2217

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)

3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(1)(A) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2).
 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on the average of the prior year's 3-ADM and the current year's 3-ADM. Changes to the current year's 3-ADM are not applicable for funding or growth funding.
 5) The funding rate for student growth funding is \$1,754.50 per student per quarter.

6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA: Open-Enrollment Public Charter School:

3545700 **
 Friendship Aspire Academy -
 Southeast Pine Bluff

Preliminary
 State Aid Notice 2020-2021
 August 11, 2020

Opening date: 07/2020
 Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo
 for additional information.

DATA							
2018-19 enrollment cap ¹	220	2019-20 enrollment cap ¹	220	2020-21 enrollment cap ¹	84	Student growth (vs. prior year) funded	
2018-19 grade levels	9-12	2019-20 grade levels	9-12	2020-21 grade levels	10-12	ADM	Growth
July 1, 2018 enrollment	95	July 1, 2019 enrollment	75	July 1, 2020 enrollment	83	2019-20 qtr 4	Funding
2018-19 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	78.47	2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	107.63	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2020-21 qtr 1	\$0
2018-19 ELL students	-	2019-20 ELL students	-	2020-21 ELL students	-	2020-21 qtr 2	\$0
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R count	58	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	99	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	-	2020-21 qtr 3	\$0
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R %	70%	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	93%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	0%	*Prior year enrollment data used for initial funding	

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter under new license	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid ²	\$7,018	Initial SFF aid: July 1, 2020 enrollment	83.00	\$582,494	No	31700	2001
		Adjusted SFF Aid: FY21 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	-	\$0	No	31700	2001
		Final SFF Aid: FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	-	\$0	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) ⁶ rate estimate	\$0.00	July 1, 2020 enrollment	83.00	\$0	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$352	FY21 identified ELL	-	\$0	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding ESA Transition	\$0	Oct 1, 2020 F&R	233.00	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
			-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	Avg of FY19 & FY20 ADM vs FY20 ADM	(20.500)	\$0	No	31460	2218
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3	83.00	\$2,988	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) ³	\$7,018	Avg of FY19 & FY20 ADM vs FY20 ADM	(20.500)	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) ^{4,5}	rate per quarter	FY20 qtr 4 vs FY19 3 qtrs, FY21 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY20 3 qtrs	-	\$150,831	No	31450	2217

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

**Previously SE AR Prep 3543700; under new license. Prior years data shown in italics for reference.

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)

3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(1)(A) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2).
 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on the average of the 3 ADMs from the prior year and the 3 ADMs from the current year. Changes to enrollment data are not applicable for funding or ADMs funding.
 5) Student growth funding is calculated based on the average of the 3 ADMs from the prior year and the 3 ADMs from the current year.

6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA: **3840700**
 Open-Enrollment Public Imboden Area
 Charter School:

Preliminary
 State Aid Notice 2020-2021
 August 11, 2020

Opening date: 07/2002
 Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo
 for additional information.

DATA							
2018-19 enrollment cap ¹	150	2019-20 enrollment cap ¹	150	2020-21 enrollment cap ¹	150	Student growth if prior year funded	
2018-19 grade levels	K-8	2019-20 grade levels	K-8	2020-21 grade levels	K-8	ADM Growth Funding	
July 1, 2018 enrollment	74	July 1, 2019 enrollment	58	July 1, 2020 enrollment	60	2019-20 qtr 4 56.00 - \$0	
2018-19 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	61.85	2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	57.63	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2020-21 qtr 1 - \$0	
2018-19 ELL students	-	2019-20 ELL students	-	2020-21 ELL students	-	2020-21 qtr 2 - \$0	
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R count	48	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	45	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	-	2020-21 qtr 3 - \$0	
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R %	81%	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	78%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	0%	^Prior to comparison to declining enrollment funding	
FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter with no changes		Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid ²	\$7,018	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3		57.63	\$404,447	No	31700 2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) ⁶ rate estimate	\$0.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3		57.63	\$0	Yes	32914 3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$352	FY21 identified ELL		-	\$0	Yes	32371 2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	\$1,051	Oct 1, 2019 F&R		45.00	\$47,295	Yes	32381 2281
ESA Transition	\$0			-	\$0	Yes	32381 2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	If $\geq 1\%$ per yr, 3-yr avg growth X F&R %		-	\$0	Yes	32381 2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3		57.63	\$2,075	Yes	32256 2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) ³	\$7,018	(Avg of FY19 + FY20 ADM) - FY20 ADM		2.110	\$14,808	No	31460 2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) ^{2,3,4,5} rate per quarter:	\$1,754.50	FY20 qtr 4 vs FY19 3 qtrs, FY21 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY20 3 qtrs		-	\$0	No	31450 2217

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on prior year qtr 4, current year qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM, under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2). Current year funded charter schools are not eligible for student growth funding.
- 5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA: **5440700**
 Open-Enrollment Public KIPP Delta
 Charter School:

Preliminary
 State Aid Notice 2020-2021
 August 11, 2020

Opening date: 07/2002
 Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo
 for additional information.

DATA									
2018-19 enrollment cap ¹	2,600	2019-20 enrollment cap ¹	2,600	2020-21 enrollment cap ¹	2,600	Student growth if prior year funded			
2018-19 grade levels	K-12	2019-20 grade levels	K-12	2020-21 grade levels	K-12	ADM	Growth	Funding	
July 1, 2018 enrollment	1,386	July 1, 2019 enrollment	1,314	July 1, 2020 enrollment	1,244	2019-20 qtr 4	1213.66	0.81	\$1,421
2018-19 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	1,212.85	2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	1,258.34	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2020-21 qtr 1	-	-	\$0
2018-19 ELL students	7	2019-20 ELL students	7	2020-21 ELL students	-	2020-21 qtr 2	-	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R count	1,099	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	1,157	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	-	2020-21 qtr 3	-	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R %	90%	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	90%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	0%	^Prior to comparison to declining enrollment funding			
FUNDING									
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter with no changes			Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid ²	\$7,018	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			1,258.34	\$8,831,030	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) ⁶ rate estimate	\$0.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			1,258.34	\$0	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$352	FY21 identified ELL			-	\$0	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	\$1,576	Oct 1, 2019 F&R			1,157.00	\$1,823,432	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Transition	\$0				-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	If $\geq 1\%$ per yr, 3-yr avg growth X F&R %			-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			1,258.34	\$45,300	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) ³	\$7,018	(Avg of FY19 + FY20 ADM) - FY20 ADM			-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) ^{2,3,4,5} rate per quarter:	\$1,754.50	FY20 qtr 4 vs FY19 3 qtrs, FY21 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY20 3 qtrs			0.81	\$1,421	No	31450	2217

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on prior year qtr 4, current year qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM, under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2). Current year funded charter schools are not eligible for student growth funding.
- 5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA:
Open-Enrollment Public
Charter School:

6040700
Academics Plus

Preliminary
State Aid Notice 2020-2021
August 11, 2020

Opening date: 07/2001
Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo
for additional information.

DATA							
2018-19 enrollment cap ¹	2,125	2019-20 enrollment cap ¹	2,275	2020-21 enrollment cap ¹	2,375	Student growth prior year funded	
2018-19 grade levels	K-12	2019-20 grade levels	K-12	2020-21 grade levels	K-12	ADM	
July 1, 2018 enrollment	1,397	July 1, 2019 enrollment	1,555	July 1, 2020 enrollment	1,673	2019-20 qtr 4	
2018-19 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	1,399.10	2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	1,540.46	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2020-21 qtr 1	
2018-19 ELL students	24	2019-20 ELL students	40	2020-21 ELL students	-	2020-21 qtr 2	
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R count	395	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	429	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	-	2020-21 qtr 3	
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R %	28%	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	28%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	0%	* Prior year compared to declining enrollment funding	
FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter added a grade at a campus	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid ²	\$7,018	Initial SFF aid: July 1, 2020 enrollment	1,673.00	\$11,741,114	No	31700	2001
		Adjusted SFF Aid: FY21 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	-	\$0	No	31700	2001
		Final SFF Aid: FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	-	\$0	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) ⁶ rate estimate	\$0.00	July 1, 2020 enrollment	1,673.00	\$0	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$352	FY21 identified ELL	-	\$0	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding ESA Transition	\$526	Oct 1, 2020 F&R	-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
	\$0		-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	(Avg of FY19 + FY20 F&R %)	-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3	1,673.00	\$60,228	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) ³	\$7,018	(Avg of FY19 + FY20 ADM) - FY20 ADM	-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) ^{4,5,6}	rate per quarter	FY20 qtr 1 vs FY19 3 qtrs, FY21 qtrs 1, 2, 3 vs FY20 3 qtrs	n/a	n/a	No	31450	2217

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).



6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA:
Open-Enrollment Public
Charter School:

6041700
LISA Academy

Preliminary
State Aid Notice 2020-2021
August 11, 2020

Opening date: 07/2004
Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo
for additional information.

DATA						
2018-19 enrollment cap ¹	2,700	2019-20 enrollment cap ¹	3,000	2020-21 enrollment cap ¹	3,432	Student growth funding
2018-19 grade levels	K-12	2019-20 grade levels	K-12	2020-21 grade levels	K-12	ADM Growth Funding
July 1, 2018 enrollment	2,323	July 1, 2019 enrollment	3,000	July 1, 2020 enrollment	3,430	2019-20 qtr 4
2018-19 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	2,189.84	2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	2,805.74	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2020-21 qtr 1
2018-19 ELL students	359	2019-20 ELL students	537	2020-21 ELL students	-	2020-21 qtr 2
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R count	1,298	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	1,814	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	-	2020-21 qtr 3
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R %	59%	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	64%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	0%	*Per 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and 6-20-2305(c)(2)

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter added a grade at a campus	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid ²	\$7,018	Initial SFF aid: July 1, 2020 enrollment	3,430.00	\$24,071,740	No	31700	2001
		Adjusted SFF Aid: FY21 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	-	\$0	No	31700	2001
		Final SFF Aid: FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	-	\$0	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) ⁶ rate estimate	\$0.00	July 1, 2020 enrollment	3,430.00	\$0	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$352	FY21 identified ELL	-	\$0	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding ESA Transition	\$526 \$0	Oct 1, 2020 F&R	-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
			-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$0.00	2019-20 NSL F&R vs 2020-21 NSL F&R %	110.16	\$0.00	No	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3	3,430.00	\$123,480	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) ³	\$7,018	(Avg of FY19 + FY20 ADM) - FY20 ADM	-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) ⁴	rate per quarter	FY20 qtr 4 vs FY19 3 qtrs, FY21 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY20 3 qtrs	315.53	\$553,601	No	31450	2217

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).

4) Student growth funding is calculated based on the average daily membership (ADM) for the current fiscal year and the average daily membership (ADM) for the prior fiscal year. The funding rate is determined by the difference between the current year ADM and the prior year ADM, divided by the number of quarters in the current fiscal year. The funding amount is determined by multiplying the funding rate by the current year ADM.

6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA:
Open-Enrollment Public
Charter School:

6043700
Arkansas Virtual Academy

Preliminary
State Aid Notice 2020-2021
August 11, 2020

Opening date: 07/2007
Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo
for additional information.

DATA									
2018-19 enrollment cap ¹	2,675	2019-20 enrollment cap ¹	3,000	2020-21 enrollment cap ¹	3,000	Student growth if prior year funded			
2018-19 grade levels	K-12	2019-20 grade levels	K-12	2020-21 grade levels	K-12	ADM	Growth	Funding	
July 1, 2018 enrollment	2,000	July 1, 2019 enrollment	2,282	July 1, 2020 enrollment	2,738	2019-20 qtr 4	2717.86	351.95	\$617,496
2018-19 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	2,365.91	2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	2,463.42	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2020-21 qtr 1	-	-	\$0
2018-19 ELL students	41	2019-20 ELL students	41	2020-21 ELL students	-	2020-21 qtr 2	-	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R count	-	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	-	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	-	2020-21 qtr 3	-	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R %	-	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	-	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	-	^Prior to comparison to declining enrollment funding			
FUNDING									
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter with no changes			Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid ²	\$7,018	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			2,463.42	\$17,288,282	No	31700	2001
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$352	FY21 identified ELL			-	\$0	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	n/a	Oct 1, 2019 F&R			n/a	n/a	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Transition	n/a	n/a			n/a	n/a	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	n/a	1/2 prior 3-yr avg growth & F&R %			n/a	n/a	Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			2,463.42	\$88,683	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) ³	\$7,018	(Avg of FY19 + FY20 ADM) - FY20 ADM			-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) ^{2,3,4,5} rate per quarter:	\$1,754.50	FY20 qtr 4 vs FY19 3 qtrs, FY21 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY20 3 qtrs			351.95	\$617,496	No	31450	2217

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on prior year qtr 4, current year qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM, under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2). Current year funded charter schools are not eligible for student growth funding.
- 5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).

LEA: **6047700**
 Open-Enrollment Public eStem
 Charter School:

Preliminary
 State Aid Notice 2020-2021
 August 11, 2020

Opening date: 07/2008
 Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo
 for additional information.

DATA									
2018-19 enrollment cap ¹	3,075	2019-20 enrollment cap ¹	3,261	2020-21 enrollment cap ¹	3,284	Student growth if prior year funded			
2018-19 grade levels	K-12	2019-20 grade levels	K-12	2020-21 grade levels	K-12	ADM	Growth	Funding	
July 1, 2018 enrollment	3,075	July 1, 2019 enrollment	3,261	July 1, 2020 enrollment	3,284	2019-20 qtr 4	3135.50	69.39	\$121,745
2018-19 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	3,066.11	2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	3,186.92	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2020-21 qtr 1	-	-	\$0
2018-19 ELL students	129	2019-20 ELL students	145	2020-21 ELL students	-	2020-21 qtr 2	-	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R count	1,508	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	1,696	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	-	2020-21 qtr 3	-	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R %	49%	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	53%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	0%	^Prior to comparison to declining enrollment funding			
FUNDING									
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter with no changes			Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid ²	\$7,018	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			3,186.92	\$22,365,805	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) ⁶ rate estimate	\$0.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			3,186.92	\$0	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$352	FY21 identified ELL			-	\$0	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	\$526	Oct 1, 2019 F&R			1,696.00	\$892,096	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Transition	\$0				-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$526	If $\geq 1\%$ per yr, 3-yr avg growth X F&R %			307.40	\$161,692	Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			3,186.92	\$114,729	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) ³	\$7,018	(Avg of FY19 + FY20 ADM) - FY20 ADM			-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) ^{2,3,4,5} rate per quarter:	\$1,754.50	FY20 qtr 4 vs FY19 3 qtrs, FY21 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY20 3 qtrs			69.39	\$121,745	No	31450	2217

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on prior year qtr 4, current year qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM, under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2). Current year funded charter schools are not eligible for student growth funding.
- 5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA: **6050700**
 Open-Enrollment Public Jacksonville Lighthouse
 Charter School:

Preliminary
 State Aid Notice 2020-2021
 August 11, 2020

Opening date: 07/2009
 Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo
 for additional information.

DATA									
2018-19 enrollment cap ¹	1,019	2019-20 enrollment cap ¹	1,019	2020-21 enrollment cap ¹	1,015	Student growth if prior year funded			
2018-19 grade levels	K-12	2019-20 grade levels	K-12	2020-21 grade levels	K-12	ADM	Growth	Funding	
July 1, 2018 enrollment	851	July 1, 2019 enrollment	890	July 1, 2020 enrollment	793	2019-20 qtr 4	792.35	-	\$0
2018-19 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	806.13	2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	835.94	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2020-21 qtr 1	-	-	\$0
2018-19 ELL students	53	2019-20 ELL students	32	2020-21 ELL students	-	2020-21 qtr 2	-	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R count	485	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	574	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	-	2020-21 qtr 3	-	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R %	61%	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	67%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	0%	^Prior to comparison to declining enrollment funding			

FUNDING								
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter with no changes		Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid ²	\$7,018	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3 (less 2019 misc funds)		835.94	\$5,811,702	No	31700	2001
		2019 Calendar Year Misc Funds*			\$54,925			
		2020 Calendar Year Misc Funds*			\$54,925			
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) ⁶ rate estimate	\$0.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3	835.94	\$0	Yes	32914	3400	
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$352	FY21 identified ELL	-	\$0	Yes	32371	2276	
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	\$526	Oct 1, 2019 F&R	574.00	\$301,924	Yes	32381	2281	
ESA Transition	\$0		-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281	
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	If $\geq 1\%$ per yr, 3-yr avg growth X F&R %	-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281	
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3	835.94	\$30,094	Yes	32256	2223	
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) ³	\$7,018	(Avg of FY19 + FY20 ADM) - FY20 ADM	-	\$0	No	31460	2218	
Student Growth Funding (SGF) ^{2,3,4,5} rate per quarter:	\$1,754.50	FY20 qtr 4 vs FY19 3 qtrs, FY21 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY20 3 qtrs	-	\$0	No	31450	2217	

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

*Misc. funds are defined and calculated as per A.C.A § 6-20-2301 et seq. and ADE Rules Governing the Calculation of Miscellaneous Funds.

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on prior year qtr 4, current year qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM, under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2). Current year funded charter schools are not eligible for student growth funding.
- 5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA: **6052700**
 Open-Enrollment Public Graduate Arkansas
 Charter School:

Preliminary
 State Aid Notice 2020-2021
 August 11, 2020

Opening date: 07/2011
 Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo
 for additional information.

DATA									
2018-19 enrollment cap ¹	275	2019-20 enrollment cap ¹	275	2020-21 enrollment cap ¹	275	Student growth if prior year funded			
2018-19 grade levels	9-12	2019-20 grade levels	9-12	2020-21 grade levels	9-12	ADM	Growth	Funding	
July 1, 2018 enrollment	100	July 1, 2019 enrollment	98	July 1, 2020 enrollment	116	2019-20 qtr 4	115.43	-	\$0
2018-19 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	135.18	2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	115.67	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2020-21 qtr 1	-	-	\$0
2018-19 ELL students	2	2019-20 ELL students	2	2020-21 ELL students	-	2020-21 qtr 2	-	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R count	102	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	97	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	-	2020-21 qtr 3	-	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R %	82%	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	82%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	0%	^Prior to comparison to declining enrollment funding			
FUNDING									
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter with no changes			Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid ²	\$7,018	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			115.67	\$811,772	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) ⁶ rate estimate	\$0.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			-	\$0	Yes	32914	3400
Alternative Learning Environment (ALE) Funding	\$4,700	FY20 ALE FTEs qtrs 1-4			5.20	\$24,434	Yes	32370	2275
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$352	FY21 identified ELL			-	\$0	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	\$1,051	Oct 1, 2019 F&R			97.00	\$101,947	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Transition	\$0				-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	If \geq 1% per yr, 3-yr avg growth X F&R %			-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			115.67	\$4,164	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) ³	\$7,018	(Avg of FY19 + FY20 ADM) - FY20 ADM			9.755	\$68,461	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) ^{2,3,4,5} rate per quarter:	\$1,754.50	FY20 qtr 4 vs FY19 3 qtrs, FY21 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY20 3 qtrs			-	\$0	No	31450	2217

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on prior year qtr 4, current year qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM, under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2). Current year funded charter schools are not eligible for student growth funding.
- 5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA:
Open-Enrollment Public
Charter School:

6053700
Premier High School of Little Rock

Preliminary
State Aid Notice 2020-2021
August 11, 2020

Opening date: 07/2013
Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo
for additional information.

DATA									
2018-19 enrollment cap ¹	240	2019-20 enrollment cap ¹	240	2020-21 enrollment cap ¹	240	Student growth if prior year funded			
2018-19 grade levels	9-12	2019-20 grade levels	9-12	2020-21 grade levels	9-12	ADM	Growth	Funding	
July 1, 2018 enrollment	110	July 1, 2019 enrollment	102	July 1, 2020 enrollment	89	2019-20 qtr 4	89.00	-	\$0
2018-19 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	98.56	2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	91.49	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2020-21 qtr 1	-	-	\$0
2018-19 ELL students	2	2019-20 ELL students	-	2020-21 ELL students	-	2020-21 qtr 2	-	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R count	75	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	78	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	-	2020-21 qtr 3	-	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R %	65%	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	82%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	0%	^Prior to comparison to declining enrollment funding			
FUNDING									
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter with no changes			Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid ²	\$7,018	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			91.49	\$642,077	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) ⁶ rate estimate	\$0.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			91.49	\$0	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$352	FY21 identified ELL			-	\$0	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	\$526	Oct 1, 2019 F&R			78.00	\$41,028	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Transition	\$175	1st year of transition from \$526 to \$1,051			78.00	\$13,650	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	If $\geq 1\%$ per yr, 3-yr avg growth X F&R %			-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			91.49	\$3,294	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) ³	\$7,018	(Avg of FY19 + FY20 ADM) - FY20 ADM			3.535	\$24,809	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) ^{2,3,4,5} rate per quarter:	\$1,754.50	FY20 qtr 4 vs FY19 3 qtrs, FY21 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY20 3 qtrs			-	\$0	No	31450	2217

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on prior year qtr 4, current year qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM, under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2). Current year funded charter schools are not eligible for student growth funding.
- 5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA: **6055700**
 Open-Enrollment Public Exalt Academy
 Charter School:

Preliminary
 State Aid Notice 2020-2021
 August 11, 2020

Opening date: 07/2014
 Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo
 for additional information.

DATA									
2018-19 enrollment cap ¹	420	2019-20 enrollment cap ¹	480	2020-21 enrollment cap ¹	540	Student growth if prior year funded			
2018-19 grade levels	K-6	2019-20 grade levels	K-8	2020-21 grade levels	K-8	ADM	Growth	Funding	
July 1, 2018 enrollment	300	July 1, 2019 enrollment	385	July 1, 2020 enrollment	483	2019-20 qtr 4	430.00	98.64	\$173,064
2018-19 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	331.36	2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	437.47	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2020-21 qtr 1	-	-	\$0
2018-19 ELL students	210	2019-20 ELL students	285	2020-21 ELL students	-	2020-21 qtr 2	-	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R count	320	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	466	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	-	2020-21 qtr 3	-	-	\$0
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R %	96%	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	96%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	0%	^Prior to comparison to declining enrollment funding			
FUNDING									
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter with no changes			Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid ²	\$7,018	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			437.47	\$3,070,164	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) ⁶ rate estimate	\$0.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			437.47	\$0	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$352	FY21 identified ELL			-	\$0	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	\$1,576	Oct 1, 2019 F&R			466.00	\$734,416	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Transition	\$0				-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	If $\geq 1\%$ per yr, 3-yr avg growth X F&R %			-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			437.47	\$15,749	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) ³	\$7,018	(Avg of FY19 + FY20 ADM) - FY20 ADM			-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) ^{2,3,4,5} rate per quarter:	\$1,754.50	FY20 qtr 4 vs FY19 3 qtrs, FY21 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY20 3 qtrs			98.64	\$173,064	No	31450	2217

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on prior year qtr 4, current year qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM, under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2). Current year funded charter schools are not eligible for student growth funding.
- 5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA:
Open-Enrollment Public
Charter School:

6056700
Capitol City Lighthouse

Preliminary
State Aid Notice 2020-2021
August 11, 2020

Opening date: 07/2015
Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo
for additional information.

DATA								
2018-19 enrollment cap ¹	544	2019-20 enrollment cap ¹	250	2020-21 enrollment cap ¹	200	Student growth if prior year funded		
2018-19 grade levels	K-8	2019-20 grade levels	K-5	2020-21 grade levels	K-5	ADM	Growth Funding	
July 1, 2018 enrollment	235	July 1, 2019 enrollment	174	July 1, 2020 enrollment	159	2019-20 qtr 4	159.00 - \$0	
2018-19 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	215.66	2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	163.07	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2020-21 qtr 1	- \$0	
2018-19 ELL students	13	2019-20 ELL students	7	2020-21 ELL students	-	2020-21 qtr 2	- \$0	
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R count	176	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	138	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	-	2020-21 qtr 3	- \$0	
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R %	83%	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	84%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	0%	^Prior to comparison to declining enrollment funding		
FUNDING								
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter with no changes			Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid ²	\$7,018	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			163.07	\$1,144,425	No	31700 2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) ⁶ rate estimate	\$0.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			163.07	\$0	Yes	32914 3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$352	FY21 identified ELL			-	\$0	Yes	32371 2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	\$1,051	Oct 1, 2019 F&R			138.00	\$145,038	Yes	32381 2281
ESA Transition	\$0				-	\$0	Yes	32381 2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	If $\geq 1\%$ per yr, 3-yr avg growth X F&R %			-	\$0	Yes	32381 2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			163.07	\$5,871	Yes	32256 2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) ³	\$7,018	(Avg of FY19 + FY20 ADM) - FY20 ADM			26.295	\$184,538	No	31460 2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) ^{2,3,4,5} rate per quarter:	\$1,754.50	FY20 qtr 4 vs FY19 3 qtrs, FY21 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY20 3 qtrs			-	\$0	No	31450 2217

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on prior year qtr 4, current year qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM, under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2). Current year funded charter schools are not eligible for student growth funding.
- 5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA:
Open-Enrollment Public
Charter School:

6060700
ScholarMade Achievement Place

Preliminary
State Aid Notice 2020-2021
August 11, 2020

Opening date: 07/2018
Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo
for additional information.

DATA						
2018-19 enrollment cap ¹	290	2019-20 enrollment cap ¹	340	2020-21 enrollment cap ¹	390	Student Growth Funding
2018-19 grade levels	K-5	2019-20 grade levels	K-6	2020-21 grade levels	K-7	ADM
July 1, 2018 enrollment	290	July 1, 2019 enrollment	340	July 1, 2020 enrollment	390	Growth
2018-19 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	269.57	2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	328.10	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	Funding
2018-19 ELL students	-	2019-20 ELL students	-	2020-21 ELL students	-	2019-20 qtr 4
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R count	256	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	309	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	-	2020-21 qtr 1
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R %	93%	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	93%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	0%	2020-21 qtr 2
						2020-21 qtr 3
						2020-21 qtr 4
						*Per 6-20-2305(c)(2) declining enrollment funding

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter added a grade	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid ²	\$7,018	Initial SFF aid: July 1, 2020 enrollment	390.00	\$2,737,020	No	31700	2001
		Adjusted SFF Aid: FY21 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	-	\$0	No	31700	2001
		Final SFF Aid: FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	-	\$0	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) ⁶ rate estimate	\$0.00	July 1, 2020 enrollment	390.00	\$0	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$352	FY21 identified ELL	-	\$0	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding ESA Transition	\$1,576 \$0	Oct 1, 2020 F&R	-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
			-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding		2020-21 qtr 1 vs 2019-20 qtr 4			Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3	390.00	\$14,040	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) ³	\$7,018	(Avg of FY19 + FY20 ADM) - FY20 ADM	-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) ⁴	rate per quarter	FY20 qtr 4 vs FY19 3 qtrs, FY21 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY20 3 qtrs	n/a	n/a	No	31450	2217

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).

4) Student growth funding is calculated based on the average daily membership (ADM) for the current fiscal year and the average daily membership (ADM) for the prior fiscal year. The funding rate is determined by the difference between the current fiscal year ADM and the prior fiscal year ADM, divided by the number of students in the current fiscal year. The funding amount is determined by multiplying the funding rate by the current fiscal year ADM.

6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA: **6061700**
 Open-Enrollment Public Charter School: Friendship Aspire Academy - Little Rock

Preliminary
 State Aid Notice 2020-2021
 August 11, 2020

Opening date: 02/2019
 Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo for additional information.

DATA						
2018-19 enrollment cap ¹	n/a	2019-20 enrollment cap ¹	385	2020-21 enrollment cap ¹	360	Student growth (prior year funding)
2018-19 grade levels	6-8	2019-20 grade levels	K-1, 6-8	2020-21 grade levels	K-2, 6-8	ADM Growth Funding
Mid-Year enrollment	97	July 1, 2019 enrollment	229	July 1, 2020 enrollment	300	2019-20 qtr 4
2018-19 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	96.74	2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	219.38	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2020-21 qtr 1
2018-19 ELL students	-	2019-20 ELL students	51	2020-21 ELL students	-	2020-21 qtr 2
Mid-Year NSL F&R count	75	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	220	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	-	2020-21 qtr 3
Mid-Year NSL F&R %	95%	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	95%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	0%	*Prior year enrollment data used for final funding

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter added a grade	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid ²	\$7,018	Initial SFF aid: July 1, 2020 enrollment	300.00	\$2,105,400	No	31700	2001
		Adjusted SFF Aid: FY21 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	-	\$0	No	31700	2001
		Final SFF Aid: FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	-	\$0	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) ⁶ rate estimate	\$0.00	July 1, 2020 enrollment	300.00	\$0	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$352	FY21 identified ELL	-	\$0	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding ESA Transition	\$1,576	Oct 1, 2020 F&R	-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
	\$0		-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	2019-20 vs 2020-21 growth (avg) F&R %		\$0	No	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3	300.00	\$10,800	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) ³	\$7,018	Avg of FY19 + FY20 ADM vs FY20 ADM		\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) ^{4,5}	rate per quarter	FY20 qtr 4 vs FY19 3 qtrs, FY21 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY20 3 qtrs	n/a	n/a	No	31450	2217

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

* PD amount uses a July 1, 2019 enrollment number that was incorrectly provided

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)

3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(1)(A) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2).
 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on the average of the prior year's 3-ADM and the current year's 3-ADM. Changes to the current year's 3-ADM are not applicable for funding or growth funding.
 5) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA:
Open-Enrollment Public
Charter School:

6062700
Premier High School of
North Little Rock

Preliminary
State Aid Notice 2020-2021
August 11, 2020

Opening date: 07/2019
Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo
for additional information.

DATA							
2018-19 enrollment cap ¹	-	2019-20 enrollment cap ¹	250	2020-21 enrollment cap ¹	250	Student growth if prior year funded	
2018-19 grade levels	-	2019-20 grade levels	9-12	2020-21 grade levels	9-12	ADM	Growth Funding
Mid-Year enrollment	-	July 1, 2019 enrollment	110	July 1, 2020 enrollment	116	2019-20 qtr 4	115.47 - \$0
2018-19 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	86.32	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2020-21 qtr 1	- \$0
2018-19 ELL students	-	2019-20 ELL students	-	2020-21 ELL students	-	2020-21 qtr 2	- \$0
Mid-Year NSL F&R count	-	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	60	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	-	2020-21 qtr 3	- \$0
Mid-Year NSL F&R %	0%	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	86%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	0%	^Prior to comparison to declining enrollment funding	
FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter with no changes		Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid ²	\$7,018	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3		86.32	\$605,794	No	31700 2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) ⁶ rate estimate	\$0.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3		86.32	\$0	Yes	32914 3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$352	FY21 identified ELL		-	\$0	Yes	32371 2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	\$1,051	Oct 1, 2019 F&R		60.00	\$63,060	Yes	32381 2281
ESA Transition	\$0			-	\$0	Yes	32381 2281
ESA Growth Funding	\$0	If $\geq 1\%$ per yr, 3-yr avg growth X F&R %		-	\$0	Yes	32381 2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3		86.32	\$3,108	Yes	32256 2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) ³	\$7,018	(Avg of FY19 + FY20 ADM) - FY20 ADM		-	\$0	No	31460 2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) ^{2,3,4,5} rate per quarter:	\$1,754.50	FY20 qtr 4 vs FY19 3 qtrs, FY21 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY20 3 qtrs		-	\$0	No	31450 2217

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on prior year qtr 4, current year qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM, under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2). Current year funded charter schools are not eligible for student growth funding.
- 5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA: **6640700**
 Open-Enrollment Public Future School of Fort Smith
 Charter School:

Preliminary
 State Aid Notice 2020-2021
 August 11, 2020

Opening date: 07/2016
 Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo
 for additional information.

DATA									
2018-19 enrollment cap ¹	450	2019-20 enrollment cap ¹	450	2020-21 enrollment cap ¹	450	Student growth if prior year funded			
2018-19 grade levels	10-12	2019-20 grade levels	10-12	2020-21 grade levels	10-12	ADM	Growth Funding		
July 1, 2018 enrollment	194	July 1, 2019 enrollment	217	July 1, 2020 enrollment	217	2019-20 qtr 4	215.00 - \$0		
2018-19 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	219.11	2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	216.08	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-	2020-21 qtr 1	- \$0		
2018-19 ELL students	36	2019-20 ELL students	39	2020-21 ELL students	-	2020-21 qtr 2	- \$0		
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R count	156	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	164	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	-	2020-21 qtr 3	- \$0		
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R %	69%	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	73%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	0%	^Prior to comparison to declining enrollment funding			
FUNDING									
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter with no changes			Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid ²	\$7,018	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			216.08	\$1,516,449	No	31700 2001	
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) ⁶ rate estimate	\$0.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			216.08	\$0	Yes	32914 3400	
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$352	FY21 identified ELL			-	\$0	Yes	32371 2276	
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding	\$526	Oct 1, 2019 F&R			164.00	\$86,264	Yes	32381 2281	
	ESA Transition	\$175	1st year of transition from \$526 to \$1,051			164.00	\$28,700	Yes	32381 2281
	ESA Growth Funding	\$0	If $\geq 1\%$ per yr, 3-yr avg growth X F&R %			-	\$0	Yes	32381 2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3			216.08	\$7,779	Yes	32256 2223	
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) ³	\$7,018	(Avg of FY19 + FY20 ADM) - FY20 ADM			1.515	\$10,632	No	31460 2218	
Student Growth Funding (SGF) ^{2,3,4,5} rate per quarter:	\$1,754.50	FY20 qtr 4 vs FY19 3 qtrs, FY21 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY20 3 qtrs			-	\$0	No	31450 2217	

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 4) Student growth funding is calculated based on prior year qtr 4, current year qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM, under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2). Current year funded charter schools are not eligible for student growth funding.
- 5) For additional information regarding student growth funding, see A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).
- 6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.

LEA:
Open-Enrollment Public
Charter School:

7240700
Haas Hall Academy Fayetteville

Preliminary
State Aid Notice 2020-2021
August 11, 2020

Opening date: 07/2004
Refer to corresponding Commissioner's Memo
for additional information.

DATA					
2018-19 enrollment cap ¹	1,500	2019-20 enrollment cap ¹	1,500	2020-21 enrollment cap ¹	2,000
2018-19 grade levels	7-12	2019-20 grade levels	7-12	2020-21 grade levels	7-12
July 1, 2018 enrollment	1,020	July 1, 2019 enrollment	1,038	July 1, 2020 enrollment	1,425
2018-19 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	913.22	2019-20 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	987.64	2020-21 ADM (qtrs. 1-3)	-
2018-19 ELL students	7	2019-20 ELL students	23	2020-21 ELL students	-
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R count	87	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R count	34	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R count	-
Oct 1, 2018 NSL F&R %	9%	Oct 1, 2019 ESA F&R %	10%	Oct 1, 2020 ESA F&R %	0%

FUNDING							
Funding Category	Funding Rate	Existing charter adding a campus	Amount	Restricted	Rev Code	SOF Code	
State Foundation Funding (SFF) Aid ²	\$7,018	Initial SFF aid: July 1, 2020 enrollment	1,425.00	\$10,000,650	No	31700	2001
		Adjusted SFF Aid: FY21 qtr 1 ADM cycle 3	-	\$0	No	31700	2001
		Final SFF Aid: FY21 ADM qtrs 1-3	-	\$0	No	31700	2001
Charter Facilities Funding (CFF) ⁶ rate estimate	\$0.00	July 1, 2020 enrollment	1,425.00	\$0	Yes	32914	3400
English Language Learners (ELL) Funding	\$352	FY21 identified ELL	-	\$0	Yes	32371	2276
Enhanced Student Achievement (ESA) Funding ESA Transition	\$526 \$0	Oct 1, 2020 F&R	-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
			-	\$0	Yes	32381	2281
Professional Development (PD) Funding	\$36.00	FY20 ADM qtrs 1-3	1,425.00	\$51,300	Yes	32256	2223
Declining Enrollment Funding (DEF) ³	\$7,018	(Avg of FY19 + FY20 ADM) - FY20 ADM	-	\$0	No	31460	2218
Student Growth Funding (SGF) ⁴	rate per quarter	FY20 qtr 4 vs FY19 3 qtrs, FY21 qtrs 1, 2, and 3 ADM vs FY20 3 qtrs	n/a	n/a	No	31450	2217

ADM-average daily membership, avg-average, F&R-free and reduced, LEA-local education agency, qtr(s)-quarter(s), Rev-Revenue, SOF-source of fund

- 1) All enrollment data, ADM data, ADM estimates, and participating student counts used in charter school funding calculations are subject to applicable enrollment caps.
- 2) Prior year 3-qtr ADM is used to calculate SFF for charter schools funded on prior year ADM data. For charter schools funded on current year ADM data, the final determination of SFF is not available until after current year 3-qtr ADM is established. Adjustments may be necessary after cycle 7 reporting if changes are made to ADM data. A.C.A. § 6-23-501(a)(2)
- 3) No open-enrollment public charter school shall receive both declining enrollment funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(a)(3)(A)(i) and student growth funding under A.C.A. § 6-20-2305(c)(2).

4) Student growth funding is calculated based on the percentage change in enrollment from the prior year to the current year. For example, if enrollment increases by 10% from FY19 to FY20, the student growth funding rate for FY20 would be 10% of the total funding available for student growth funding.

6) Final current fiscal year CFF rate and funding amount will be determined using cycle 7 data in July of the next fiscal year.